Effect of interest rate swaps	 290,117	 292,715	 –	 –
			   (1,064,344)	 (1,053,035)	 (130,785)	 (129,958)

	 Sensitivity analysis
	 Fixed rate instruments
	 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or

loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a
fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not
affect profit or loss.

	 Variable rate instruments
	 For the interest rate swap and the other variable rate financial assets and liabilities, a change of 100 basis

points (bp) in interest rate at the reporting date would (decrease)/increase amounts recognised in profit
or loss as shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency rates,
remain constant.

 

132

H O  B E E  L A N D  L I M I T E D

NOT ES  TO  T HE

FINANCIAL  STAT EMENTS

Year ended 31 December 2017

34	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)
	 Variable rate instruments (cont’d)
				   Profit before income tax
				   100 bp	 100 bp
				   increase	 decrease
				   $’000	 $’000

	 Group

	 31 December 2017
	 Variable rate instruments			   (10,643)	 10,643

	 31 December 2016
	 Variable rate instruments			   (10,530)	 10,530

	 Company

	 31 December 2017
	 Variable rate instruments			   (1,308)	 1,308

	 31 December 2016
	 Variable rate instruments			   (1,300)	 1,300

	 Estimation of fair values for financial assets and liabilities
	 Valuation processes applied by the Group
	 The Group has an established control framework with respect to the measurement of fair values.

This framework includes a finance team that reports directly to the Finance Director, and has overall
responsibility for all significant fair value measurements, including Level 3 fair values.

	 The following summarises the significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of
financial instruments of the Group and the Company.

	 Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss